THE WORKERS’ COMPENSATION RATING & INSPECTION BUREAU OF MASSACHUSETTS
101 ARCH STREET·5TH FLOOR, BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02110-1103
(617) 439-9030, FAX (617) 439-6055, www.wcribma.org
January 3, 2022
CIRCULAR LETTER NO. 2395
To All Members and Subscribers of the WCRIBMA:
REVISIONS TO MANUAL RULES RELATED TO THE COVID-19 PANDEMIC
EXTENSION OF EXPIRATION DATE

Carriers, at their option, may report a business segment identification number. For additional
information refer to Circular Letter 2159.
10. Correction Type Code
Report the code that indicates the type of correction report being submitted. See Section III –
Corrections, Subsection C for a list of correction type codes.
11. State Effective Date
Report the endorsement effective date if the Massachusetts coverage was endorsed mid-term,
otherwise zero-fill the field.
12. Federal Employer Identification Number (FEIN)
Report the Federal employer identification number of the insured as shown on the Policy
Information Page. If the policy has been endorsed to change the FEIN, report the FEIN from
the latest endorsement.
13. Multistate Policy Indicator
Y = If more than one state is listed in Item 3A of the Policy Information Page.
N = If only Massachusetts is listed in Item 3A of the Policy Information Page.
14. Interstate Rated Policy Indicator
Y = Policy is interstate rated in accordance with the Experience Rating Plan Manual.
N = Policy is not interstate rated.
15. Estimated Audit Code
Y = Policy has estimated exposure(s).
N = Policy does not have estimated exposure(s).
U = Uncooperative. The insured has not cooperated with the carrier for purposes of auditing
exposure(s).
COVID-19

Carriers, at their option, may report a business segment identification number. For additional
information refer to Circular Letter 2159.
10. Correction Type Code
Report the code that indicates the type of correction report being submitted. See Section III –
Corrections, Subsection C for a list of correction type codes.
11. State Effective Date
Report the endorsement effective date if the Massachusetts coverage was endorsed mid-term,
otherwise zero-fill the field.
12. Federal Employer Identification Number (FEIN)
Report the Federal employer identification number of the insured as shown on the Policy
Information Page. If the policy has been endorsed to change the FEIN, report the FEIN from
the latest endorsement.
13. Multistate Policy Indicator
Y = If more than one state is listed in Item 3A of the Policy Information Page.
N = If only Massachusetts is listed in Item 3A of the Policy Information Page.
14. Interstate Rated Policy Indicator
Y = Policy is interstate rated in accordance with the Experience Rating Plan Manual.
N = Policy is not interstate rated.
15. Estimated Audit Code
Y = Policy has estimated exposure(s).
N = Policy does not have estimated exposure(s).
U = Uncooperative. The insured has not cooperated with the carrier for purposes of auditing
exposure(s).
COVID-19